No. 687, S.

Published December 4, 1964. Effective December 5, 1964.

## CHAPTER 577

AN ACT to amend 15.90 (title), (1) (b), (2) and (4) of the statutes, relating to granting the department of administration the power to regulate parking on the grounds of any state office building.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

15.90 (title), (1) (b), (2) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

15.90 (title) CAPITOL AND STATE OFFICE BUILDINGS PARK-ING REGULATIONS.

(1) (b) Eight areas, for the parking of 3 automobiles in each area, at the curb on the capitol park side of the 4 streets surrounding the state capitol park, each area as near as lawfully permissible to each near side of the intersections of said streets with the driveways leading to the capitol building, are reserved for the parking of automobiles by legislators during sessions (regular, adjourned or special) of the legislature, and only emergency police regulations or city ordinances of the city of Madison \* \* \* are applicable to such areas during said sessions. The \* \* \* department of administration shall mark and post the areas. Parking of automobiles in the areas during said sessions is permitted without restriction to legislators whose automobiles are identified as specified in sub. (4), and the parking therein of any vehicle by any other person is prohibited during said sessions and any violation of this prohibition shall be punished as in sub. (2). (2) Except for persons designated in sub. (3) the parking of any

(2) Except for persons designated in sub. (3), the parking of any motor vehicle in any of the 4 driveways of the capitol park leading to the capitol building is prohibited. Parking of any motor vehicles on the grounds of any of the state office buildings shall be in accordance with rules and orders established by the department of administration, but the department of administration shall not charge any fee for such parking. Any person violating this subsection or any regulation adopted pursuant thereto shall be fined not exceeding \$25 or imprisoned not exceeding 10 days.

(4) To facilitate the administration of sub. (3), the \* \* \* department of administration shall procure \* \* \* identification tags \* \* \*, and \* \* \* issue such tags \* \* \* to applicants eligible under sub. (3).

Approved November 30, 1964.

1003